Page 90 of 157 FP20-011 OVI 4-10

costs play a fundamental role in the overall financial viability of this project but that a relatively large change is

required to make the project financially viable.

While capital costs play a role in determining the overall financial viability of the project, it is also necessary to

do a sensitivity analysis on the operational sustainability of the project. This is particularly the case for projects

that are funded by an external source but will rely on operational sustainability for their ongoing success. In this

case, a sensitivity analysis was carried out on the operational flows of the proposed intervention in isolation of

the capital costs.

As reflected in Table 23, changes in the O&M costs have some bearing on the BCR; however the BCR ratio

remains strongly positive with a 10% increase in the O&M costs. This is indicative of the strong revenue

generated by the project, which far outweighs the operational costs. The baseline operational FNPV of the

project is GBP 201,144, with a BCR ratio of 5.69.

 Sensitivity analysis – cost parameters

Parameter Change Net operational FNPV

after change  (GBP)

BCR after change

Increase in O&M costs  +10% 196,858 5.17

Decrease in O&M costs -10% 205,430 6.32

 Sensitivity analysis – revenue parameters

Parameter Change Net operational FNPV

after change  (GBP)

BCR after change

Increase in GM +10% 221,710 7.7

Decrease in GM -10% 190,348 5.4

Increase number of

livestock

+10% 215,408 6.0

Decrease in number of

livestock

-10% 187,729 5.3

The sensitivity analysis confirms that operational sustainability of the project is robust – with an operational BCR

ratio significantly higher than 2, the project is able to recover its operation and maintenance costs.

FP20-011 OVI 4-10 Page 91 of 157

10.4.6 Affordability analysis

The project appraisal is conducted from the perspective of the local communities, as they will become the

effective project owners, accruing project revenues that stem from improved water supply. They will also,

however, be responsible for the ongoing O&M costs. This is due to the fact that national structures and a lack of

fiscal budgets have prevented water improvements in the area being carried out by state institutions. Instead,

what is proposed is that the community form what is known as a Borehole Committee as part of the sanitation

training of this programme, which is responsible for the maintenance and operation of the infrastructure. It is

[…]

rate, the ENPV amounts to GBP 876,907 and the economic BCR 3.55. These results show a very strong social

justification from the project at both of the discount rates recommended by the CRIDF CBA Guidelines, even

before the qualitative impacts of the project are included. Importantly, the Benefit Cost Ratio is greater than one.

A BCR of over 2 demonstrates that the social benefits to the project are more than double as large as the costs

of the project.

 Economic appraisal results summary (GBP)

Indicator 3.5 % discount rate 10 % discount rate

ENPV  876,907 355,517

ERR (%) 24% 24%

EBCR 3.55 2.15

The above analysis does not capture the non-quantifiable benefits to the project, as will be discussed below,

which would make these results even stronger.

Sensitivity analysis

Two important factors in the estimation of economic benefits are the length of time taken to fetch water as well

as the impact of the intervention on water-related illnesses (i.e. the proportion of water-related illnesses that the

infrastructure avoids). The impact of these assumptions is investigated in Table 29 below. The base case

scenario (at a 10% social discount rate) has an ENPV of 355,517, a BCR of 2.15 and an N/K ratio of 3.21.

FP20-011 OVI 4-10 Page 101 of 157

 Economic Sensitivity Analysis

Parameter Change ENPV after

change  GBP

ERR after

change

BCR after

change

N/K25 after

change

Increase in

time taken to

collect water

(10% SDR)

+10% 381,101 24% 2.24 3.34

Decrease time

taken to

collect water

(10% SDR)

-10% 329,934 23% 2.07 3.09

Increase in

health-related

illness

reduction

(10% SDR)

+10% 363,369 24% 2.18 3.25

Decrease in

health-related

illness

reduction

(10% SDR)

-10% 347,665 23% 2.13 3.17

While changing the parameters of time saved and the incidence of water-related sickness avoided due to the

intervention, the BCR changes from 2.15 to 2.07 and 2.13 respectively, which are only marginal changes. A

change in magnitude of 10% in either direction thus does not pose a major change in the economic outcomes of

the appraisal. The outcome of the proposed intervention is thus relatively robust to changes in these two

important parameters, suggesting that the project provides a positive net benefit to society.

10.5.2 Qualitative project benefits

A project of this nature, which includes welfare impacts such as time savings along with enterprise benefits such